

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1864.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Chapter 289.

Resolve for building ice cutters and breakwaters for the protection of the piers and abutments of the Mattawamkeag bridge, in Mattawamkeag, and for other necessary repairs.

Resolved, That the sum of six hundred dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated to be expended under the discretion of the land agent in building ice cutters or breakwaters for the protection of the piers and abutments of the Mattawamkeag bridge in Mattawamkeag, and to make other necessary repairs, or so much of said sum as is necessary to carry out the meaning and intention of this resolve.

Approved February 13, 1864.

Chapter 290.

Resolves for the benefit of Charles A. Clark of Phipsburg.

Resolved, That the sum of seven hundred and fifty dollars, heretofore deposited with the treasurer of this state by the United States, and now in the treasury, in pursuance of the third section of an act approved January ninth, eighteen hundred and sixty-two, entitled "an act authorizing the United States to hold certain territory at the mouth of the Kennebec river, in the county of Sagadahoc, for a fort, and providing for the mode of ascertaining and paying compensation to the owners thereof," be and is hereby authorized and required to be paid to Charles A. Clark of Phipsburg, in the county of Sagadahoc, it satisfactorily having appeared that the said Clark was, at the time the territory named in said act was taken by the United States, the owner of the share, a proportion thereof, for which said sum of seven hundred and fifty dollars was deposited as compensation; provided, however, that said Clark shall first give his personal bond or obligation to the state of Maine, binding and obligating himself to refund said sum and repay the same to the treasurer of said state upon demand thereof, if it shall at any time hereafter be proved to the satisfaction of the governor and council, that one George E. Newman, formerly of Roxbury, in the commonwealth of Massachusetts, late of California, supposed to be deceased, is there alive and entitled, or that his heirs or legal representatives or assigns are entitled, as owner or owners of said share or proportion, to said sum so deposited, and he or they shall claim to have the same paid to him or them.

Resolved further, That the governor, with the advice of council, be authorized to draw a warrant on the treasurer in favor of said

Charles A. Clark, for the benefit of.

Proviso,

Warrant may be drawn.

314

Mattawamkeag bridge, appropriation for the protection of. Clark, for the said sum of seven hundred and fifty dollars, and CHAP. 291. upon the execution of such bond or obligation.

Approved February 17, 1864.

Chapter 291.

Resolve iu favor of Henry Burns.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury from the state Henry Burns, school fund for the present year to Henry Burns of Long Island in favor of. plantation, in the county of Hancock, the sum of twenty dollars, it being the amount of said fund due his four scholars who have not been included for the last six years in the number of scholars returned to the state from said plantation.

Approved February 17, 1864.

Chapter 292.

Resolve establishing a valuation of certain towns and plantations in the county of Aroostook.

Resolved, That the number of polls and amount of estates hereto annexed to the several towns and plantations in the county of Aroostook, are hereby established as the true number of polls and valuation of estates of taxable polls and estates in said towns and plantations, until the further order of the legislature. Returns of said polls and estates having been made to the state treasurer under an act approved March seventeenth, eighteen hundred and sixty-two.

| Valuation of |
|-----------------|
| certain towns |
| and plantations |
| in Aroostook |
| county estab- |
| lished. |

| TOWNS AND PLANTATIONS. | | Townships. | Polls. | Estates. |
|------------------------|-----|-------------------|--------|----------|
| Sherman, | | | 138 | \$27,273 |
| Washburn, | | | 81 | 20,759 |
| Alva plantation, | | B, R. 1, | 74 | 16,833 |
| Benedicta plantation, | | N. 1 No. 2, R. 5, | 59 | 17,776 |
| Daigle | do. | No. 18, R. 6, | 46 | 16,917 |
| Dioune | do. | No. 18, R. 5, | 191 | 67,518 |
| Eaton Gt. | do. | , , , , , , | 61 | 10,104 |
| Fort Kent | do. | No. 18, R. 7, | 116 | 28,183 |
| Fremont | do. | C, R. 1, | 91 | 16,828 |
| Grant Isle | do. | No. 18, R. 3, | 90 | 44,405 |
| Hamlin | do. | G, R. 1, | 75 | 12.881 |
| Madawaska | do. | No. 18, R. 4, | 118 | 41,596 |
| Mapleton | do. | No. 12, R. 3, | 92 | 16,759 |
| Sarsfield | do. | Plymouth Gt., | 86 | 17,872 |
| Van Buren | do. | M, R. 2, | 90 | 29,401 |

Approved Fobruary 17, 1864.

315